







NAC: 70PHZ P5FJ2

Hours: Monday-Saturday at 9a.m. to 5p.m. Email: admin@reignoftheheavens.country

Phone: (775) 434-8853

07-09-2023

Attention: Kerry Townsend Jacob

Capitol Office, 1021 O Street, Suite 5130

P.O. Box 942849-0069; (916) 319-2069

Notice of Rebellion Notice of Domestic Terrorism Notice of Establishing a Religion

Notice of Rebellion

The California Legislature is hereby placed on notice that all members are in rebellion:

1 Timothy 1:9-10

9 knowing this: that Torah is not laid down for a righteous being, but for the lawless and unruly, for the wicked and for sinners, for the wrong-doers and profane, for those who kill their fathers or mothers, for murderers,

10 for those who whore, for sodomites, for kidnappers, for liars, for perjurers, and for whatever else that is contrary to sound teaching,

Registered with the IP Rights Office

Copyright Registration Service Number: 40569901



Notice of Domestic Terrorism

The California Legislature is hereby placed on notice that all members are committing acts of Domestic Terrorism:

AB-957 Family law: gender identity.

An act to amend Section 3011 of the Family Code, relating to family law.

- (1) (A) The health, safety, and welfare of the child.
- (B) As used in this paragraph, the health, safety, and welfare of the child includes, among other comprehensive factors, a parent's affirmation of the child's gender identity or gender expression. Affirmation includes a range of actions and will be unique for each child, but in every case must promote the child's overall health and well-being.

Notice of Establishing a Religion through Kidnapping Children

The California Legislature is hereby placed on notice that all members are committing acts of Establishing a Religion:

LGBTQ++ is a religious organization that advocates for acts of domestic terrorism wherein its members demand the compliance of everyone to become its ally in its war against Our Father in Heaven and Jesus, the Christ, and the Set Apart Spirit. LGBTQ++ is a religion and military ideology called Baal Peor, built on provoking its non-members to protect their children against attack. The Baal Peor worshipers can make mothers and fathers into villains and a part of a hate group known as Parents protecting their children. LGBTQ++ does not have a monopoly on Love nor does it have a copyright on the word Love nor does it have a monopoly in the act of determining what the word Love means.

The California Legislature is forcing mothers and fathers into rebellion against Our Father in Heaven Yahweh, Jesus, the Christ, and the Set Apart Spirit to commit the

Registered with the IP Rights Office

Copyright Registration Service Number: 40569901



 \bigcirc

 (\circ)

most heinous crime of blaspheming the Set Apart Spirit, Domestic Terrorism and the act of joining the religion of Baal Peor through the threat of the California Legislature kidnapping the children of THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Love Fulfills the Law

8 Let no debt remain outstanding, except the continuing debt to love one another, for whoever loves others has fulfilled the law. 9 The commandments, "You shall not commit adultery," "You shall not murder," "You shall not steal," "You shall not covet," and whatever other command there may be, are summed up in this one command: "Love your neighbor as yourself. 10 Love does no harm to a neighbor. Therefore love is the fulfillment of the law.

"Love does no harm to a neighbor." The California state legislature is actively committing acts of terror against their neighbors.

The California Legislature has 90 days to reverse its stance on the above issues otherwise it loses all authority to govern.

(07-09-2023)

Ministry of Foreign Affairs for the reign of the heavens

Thomas Srowk Goudey



